## NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Regulations 1984, No. 47\*

Regulations under the Stamp Duty Act

I, ERIC EUGENE JOHNSTON, the Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, hereby make the following Regulations under the Stamp Duty Act.

Dated this 13'4

day of August , 1984.

Administrator

By His Honour's Command

Treasurer

AMENDMENTS OF THE STAMP DUTY (EXEMPTION) REGULATIONS

REPEAL AND SUBSTITUTION

Regulation 5 of the Stamp Duty (Exemption) Regulations is repealed and the following substituted:  $\frac{1}{2}$ 

"5. EXEMPTION OF CERTAIN COURT DOCUMENTS

"For the purposes of section 6(13) of the Act, a person who would, but for this regulation, be liable to pay duty under item 21 of Schedule 1 of the Act in respect of a court document, being a document lodged or filed in relation to -

an incidental proceeding in the course of, or in connection with, a cause, action, suit or matter, or other interlocutory proceedings;

Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette , 1984.

G. L. DUFFIELD, Government Printer of the Northern Territory

## Stamp Duty (Exemption) Regulations

- (b) any matter under the Family Law Act 1975 of the Commonwealth;
- (c) any matter under the Adoption of Children Act; or
- (d) a notice of appeal under section 172 of the Justices Act; or
- (e) an originating summons for -
  - (i) an application for bail under the Bail Act; or
  - (ii) the review by the Supreme Court of a decision of a Magistrate or Justice or of the Supreme Court (however constituted) in relation to bail under section 35 of the Bail Act,

is exempted from the liability to pay that duty and, for the purposes of section 121 of the *Taxation* (*Administration*) *Act*, the document referred to in paragraphs (a), (b) or (c) is not liable to duty or tax.".